

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MYLES MCGUIRE
EVAN MEYERS
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.
161 N. Clark Street
47th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 216-5179

MICHAEL J. MCMORROW
Counsel of Record
MCMORROW LAW, P.C.
One N. LaSalle Street
44th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 265-0708
mike@mjmcmorrow.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

DAVID C. PARISI
SUZANNE HAVENS BECKMAN
PARISI & HAVENS LLP
212 Marine Street, Unit 100
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(818) 990-1299

Attorneys for Respondent

March 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. There is no present need for review of the mootness issues.	6
A. This Court should not now consider whether an unaccepted offer of judgment moots a plaintiff’s individual claims.	7
1. This Court has not already decided that the issue merits review.....	7
2. There is no post- <i>Genesis</i> circuit- split.....	8
3. The lower courts’ post- <i>Genesis</i> decisions are correct.	14
B. Campbell-Ewald’s contention that a pre-certification offer of individual re- lief to a named plaintiff moots a class action does not merit review.	16
1. The courts of appeals have rejected the argument that an offer of judgment before a class is certified moots class claims.....	16
2. The pre- <i>Genesis</i> decisions Campbell- Ewald cites do not support its position.....	19

3. The appellate consensus that a pre-certification offer does not moot class claims is not in conflict with <i>Genesis</i>	21
II. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing the mootness issues.....	23
III. Campbell-Ewald’s immunity argument does not merit review.....	25
A. <i>Yearsley</i> created no broad rule of derivative sovereign immunity.....	25
B. <i>Boyle</i> offers Campbell-Ewald no support..	26
C. There is no intercircuit conflict.....	28
D. <i>Filarsky</i> has no bearing on this case.....	31
IV. Campbell-Ewald’s policy arguments offer no reason to grant review.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18, 21
<i>Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	10
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3, 6, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Burgess v. Colo. Serum Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 19, 20, 24
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	22, 33

<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 5, 11, 13
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	31
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	17
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 23
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC</i> , 586 F. App. 573 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	10
<i>Koutsoubos v. Boeing Vertol</i> , 755 F.2d 352 (3d Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Lucero v. Bur. of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , (10th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014) (opinion withdrawn).....	17
<i>McKay v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	32
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 323 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1963).....	26
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Ents., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11, 24
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 18
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	28
<i>Potter v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2899 (2014)	17
<i>Scott v. Westlake Servs. LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12

<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2, 11, 16, 19, 23
<i>Swanigan v. City of Chicago</i> , 775 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Tillett v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	12
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	22
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const., Art. III	9, 12, 14, 15, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7, 8, 17, 21, 22
§ 256	22
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	29, 30

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227	3, 4, 5, 25, 27, 32, 33
§ 227(b)(1)	32
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3
§ 227(b)(3)	4, 32
§ 227(c)(5).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	5, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	4, 10, 12, 24
S. Ct. R. 10	22

Legislative Proposals:

Mobile Informational Call Act of 2011, H.R. 3035.....	32
